
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 19 January 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 28 January 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Brossard, Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Mattick, Phillips, Porter and 
Mrs Temperton 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

One Vacancy, (Church of England) 
One Vacancy, (Roman Catholic) 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Mr R Briscoe and Mrs L Wellsteed 

cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Dudley, King OBE, Tullett, Thompson and Worrall 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 28 January 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 
 
Note:  There will be a private pre-meeting for members of the Commission at 6.45pm 

in the Meeting Room 1, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 19 November 2015. 
 

5 - 12 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 

 



 

 

6. The Council's Budget Consultation   

 To consider the Council’s draft budget proposals for 2016/17: 
a) Corporate Services Department 
b) Chief Executive’s Office 
c) Feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Panels and overall 
conclusions. 
 

13 - 70 

7. Information and Communications Technology Update   

 To receive a presentation from the Chief Information Officer on the 
work of the ICT Services function, its current priorities and future plans.  
 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

8. Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR) 2015/16   

 To consider the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for the second quarter of 2015/16 (July to September). 
 
The Chairman has asked that any questions arising from the 
report should be referred to the Assistant Chief Executive in 
advance and only raised in the meeting if you consider the issue 
requires wider discussion. 
 

71 - 92 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

9. Executive Forward Plan   

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration. 
 

93 - 102 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

10. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update   

 To note the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for 2015-16, and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel Chairmen on each Panel’s progress against the work 
programme. 
 

103 - 108 

11. Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report   

 To note the Bi-Annual Progress Report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive. 
 

109 - 122 

12. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Annual Report   

 To suggest items to be included in the Commission’s Work Programme 
for 2016/17 and to note the process for production of the annual report 
for O&S. 
 

123 - 126 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

10 March 2016. 





Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
19 NOVEMBER 2015 
7.30  - 9.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Brossard, 
Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Mattick, Phillips and Mrs Temperton and Tullett 
(substitute for Councillor Allen) 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and Finance  
Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection   
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Allen and Porter 
Mr R Briscoe and Mrs L Wellsteed (Parent Governor Representatives) 

 
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Tony Madden, Chief Officer: Human Resources 
Bobby Mulheir, Chief Officer: Customer Services 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
 

28. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 24 September 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

29. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for 
Adult Services, Health and Housing. Councillor Mrs McCracken declared an interest 
as the spouse of the Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection.  

30. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

31. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

32. Human Resources  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources gave a presentation and made the following 
points: 



 

 

 The key activities of the human resources function were; organisational 
development, workforce planning, policy development, employee relations, 
contractual and employment law advice, occupational health and welfare, 
corporate health and safety, learning and development and problem solving. 

 Total employee costs amounted to £164 million (£110 million accounting for 
schools staff). This was the single largest spend for the Council and so it was 
critical that the human resources function was undertaken in a cost effective 
way and provided value for money. 

 The Chief Officer: Human Resources had four officers directly reporting to him 
as well as having professional responsibility for the human resources function 
embedded in the three service departments. There were 33 FTE Human 
Resources officers in total in the Council.  

 The Chief Officer outlined the recent achievements of the human resources 
service, this included implementing 184 redundancies over the past four 
years. The roll out of the e-learning concept, the Good to Great Programme, 
preparing for a new HR/payroll system and developing the use of online fo
[...]
ions around access to pensions may encourage officers to 
stay in post longer. 

 
In response to members’ queries, the Director of Corporate Services reported that it 
would be key to keep staff informed and involved throughout the reviews that would 
be taking place as a result of the transformation programme and to assure staff that 



 

there would be no knee jerk reactions, decisions would be planned and considered. 
This would be important to ensure that staff morale was maintained. 
 
The Executive Member reported that given the cost of hiring people was the Council’s 
single largest spend, the human resources function was an important one. In 
particular over the next few years, as the transformation programme was worked 
through the Council, the role of human resources would be critical.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Officer for his informative and interesting 
presentation. He stated that the human resources function was key as it valued 
people. It would be important over the next few years to be open and honest with 
staff and to treat people fairly and with respect and the human resources function 
would play a central role in this. 
 
The Chairman offered his thanks to the Chief Officer on behalf of the Commission 
and personally for all the work that he had undertaken over the years. He stated that 
the services of the Chief Officer had been valued by him personally as well as much 
more widely and wished him well for the future.      

33. Customer Contact  

The Chief Officer: Customer Services gave a presentation and made the following 
points: 
 

 The customer contact strategy was first adopted in 2003, more recently the 
2011-2014 strategy had been extended to 2016. A channel shift strategy had 
been adopted as it presented the most cost effective means of contact with 
the public. The savings gained from website use as opposed to face to face 
or telephone contact were considerable. 

 Key performance indicators included 92% of calls wer
[...]
ty of web transactions.  Members requested that the Chief Officer 
provide a brief explanation of what each level of security meant. 

 The Chief Officer reported that whilst there were peaks and troughs 
throughout the year in the workload of the customer services team, it was not 
efficient to staff to peak levels and as a result staffing was maintained at an 
average level. Changes in weather and school admissions often led to peaks 
to customer contact. Peaks were managed by carefully managing staff leave 
and ensuring that staff worked to strict rules. It took six months to train 
customer services staff, given the wide range of calls they would be 
expected to deal with and as a result temporary staff could not be deployed. 

 A call back service was hoped to be used in the future, to be offered to 
customers who were waiting more than 30 seconds, it was recognised that 
this would need to be managed and implemented carefully.  

 
The Executive Member and Chairman thanked the Chief Officer: Customer Services 
for her informative presentation and was pleased to see the close working 
relationship between customer services and ICT services.  

34. Complaints Against the Council in 2014/15  

The Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that the number of complaints lodged at 
stage two and above had fallen by 25% in 2014/15. He also highlighted the changes 
in the Local Government Ombudsman’s treatment of complaints and that the 
Corporate Complaints Procedure had been streamlined from four stages to three as 
detailed in paragraph 5.22 of the report. 
 
The Commission noted the report. 

35. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs) 2015/16  

Corporate Services Quarterly Service Report: 
In response to members’ queries, the Director of Corporate Services agreed to 
confirm arrangements for informing Members about schools becoming academies, in 
particularly St Margaret Clitherow RC as many members’ were unaware of this. 
 
It was noted that the Catholic Diocese had taken a decision that all its schools should 
become academies.   
 
The Director of Corporate Services reported that a social landlord was being sought 
for the disposal of East Lodge following the withdrawal of Radian Housing 
Association’s offer. Planning permission had already been tested, making East Lodge 
an attractive proposition. The relevant Executive Member’s approval would be sought 
to go forward with seeking another social landlord. 
 
The Commission noted the Chief Executive’s Office Quarterly Service Report.  

36. Executive Forward Plan  



 

The Commission noted the forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a 
corporate nature. 

37. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update  

The Commission noted the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme 2015-16 and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen on 
each Panel’s progress against the work programme. 
 
The Chairman of the Adult Social Care O&S Panel reported that good progress was 
being made by the Panel. The Panel had met in September and looked at the 
Safeguarding Adults Annual Report. The Panel had also looked at deferred payments 
and the way in which payments would be claimed from clients after death and how 
this was managed. The Panel had also considered the Council’s Homelessness 
Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 





INFORMATION REQUESTED: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
MEETING – 19 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Information Requested Response 

7. Customer 
Contact 

To provide a summary of 
the safeguards for 
people making 
payments via the 
Council’s website 

Customers’ card details are directly 
processed by the Payment Management 
Division of Capita Software Services, a 
leading provider of secure online payment 
services to local government, and are not 
collected nor accessible by the Council.  
All online card payments are protected by 
a Secure Socket Layer (SSL) with an 
encryption key length of 128 bits, which is 
the highest level commercially available.  
 
Capita Software Services’ online payment 
management solutions are independently 
and rigorously security assessed, and are 
certified by Visa and MasterCard as a 
Payment Card Industry Data Security 
Standard (PCI DSS) Level 1 payment 
processor.   
 

8. Quarterly 
Service 
Report – 
Corporate 
Services 
Department 

To confirm 
arrangements for 
informing Members 
about schools becoming 
academies. 

The Director, Children, Young People & 
Learning has advised that, in future, if a 
school becomes an academy officers will 
circulate a note advising Members of the 
situation at the point of conversion. 

 





Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
28 JANUARY 2016 
 _________________________________________________________________________  

 
DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016/17  

CORPORATE SERVICES, CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE & COUNCIL WIDE 
(Borough Treasurer) 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT  

1.1 The Executive agreed the Council’s draft budget proposals for 2016/17 at its meeting 
on 15 December 2015 as the basis for consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, Overview and Scrutiny Panels and other interested parties.  The 
Executive will consider all representations made at its meeting on 9 February 2016, 
before recommending the budget to Council. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission comment on the Corporate 
Services, Chief Executive’s Office and Council Wide draft budget proposals for 
2016/17. 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 Attached to this report are extracts from the 2016/17 Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme reports relating to Corporate Services and the Chief Executive’s Office, 
together with the Council Wide elements of the budget proposals.  These extracts are 
for information and background to assist consideration of the Council’s draft budget 
proposals and comprise: 

 

 Revenue Budget Report 
 

 Commitment Budget 
 

 Draft Revenue Budget Pressures 
 

 Draft Revenue Budge
[...]
ally the Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission and its panels. 

CONSULTATION METHOD: Method of Consultation: The Council’s web site, a dedicated 
mailbox and a letter to all business ratepayers.  

 
 

REFERENCE: I058276 

TITLE: Voluntary Sector Grants Decision 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Subject to Service Level Agreements being concluded 
between the Council and each grantee, to award grants to 
various voluntary bodies for 2016-17. 

DECISION MAKER: Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and 
Public Protection 

DECISION DATE: 18 Mar 2016 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Contained within report 

CONSULTEES: Chief Executive's Office  
Borough Treasurer  
Borough Solicitor  

CONSULTATION METHOD: Internal email  

 
 





Unrestricted 

 
TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

28 JANUARY 2016 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME AND PANEL ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Work 

Programme for 2015-16 and Panel activity, with particular reference to Working 
Groups of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

2.1 Reviews the progress by the O&S Commission and the O&S Panels against the 
work programme   

 
2.2 Notes the progress achieved to date by the Commission’s Working Groups. 
 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
O&S Work programme 

 
3.1 The O&S Work Programme for 2015-16, incorporating (where available) each 

Chairman’s assessment of progress, is at Appendix 1. As previously explained to the 
Commission, the Panels have seen the need to make some changes to the 
previously adopted work programme.  

 
O&S Commission’s Working Groups  

 
3.2 As reported previously to the O&S Commission, the Commission’s Working Groups 

on the Economic Strategy and the Draft Council Plan have completed their work and 
no further meetings are planned. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND 
[...]


1. Monitoring the performance of the Local NHS Organisations 
and the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Department 
in relation to health 
 
To receive an introductory briefing on the Council’s role in 
relation to Health. 
To include on-going review of the Quarterly Service Reports and 

 
 
 
 

 



Unrestricted 

monitoring significant developments, particularly: 
• The Better Care Fund 
• The Care Act 
• Improvements at Heatherwood and Wexham Park 

Hospitals following the acquisition by Frimley Park 
Hospital Trust 

Provision of sufficient GP surgeries to match long-term growth in 
the Borough’s population (see below) 

2. Implementing the new Approach to Health Scrutiny 
 
To deliver the new approach to health scrutiny as recommended 
by the Panel’s Working Group on the Francis report.  
 

 

 

3. 2016/17 Budget Scrutiny 
 
To review the Council’s budget proposals for public health in 
2016/17, and plans for future years. 
 
 

 
 

 

4. Responding to NHS Quality Accounts and Consultations 
 
Under Department of Health guidance, the Health O&S Panel 
should provide comments on the annual Quality Accounts 
produced by the NHS Trusts nearby, and the Panel is a statutory 
consultee for any substantial variation in NHS services affecting 
the Borough.  

 
 

 

5.  GP Capacity 
 
To form a Working Group to review whether there is sufficient GP 
capacity to match the long-term growth in the Borough’s 
population and other demands. 
 

 

 

 



Unrestricted 

 

TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
28 JANUARY 2016 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS REPORT 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report highlights Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) activity during the period June to 

November 2015. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 To note Overview and Scrutiny activity and developments over the period June to 

November 2015, set out in section 5 to 6, and Appendices 1 and 2. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Chief Executive has asked for a six monthly report on O&S activity to be submitted to 

the Corporate Management Team and O&S Members. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Structure and Membership 
 

5.1 There were no changes to the membership of the O&S Commission or Panels in the period.  
Action continues to be taken periodically on the long-running vacancies for representatives 
of the Catholic Diocese and the Church of England on the O&S Commission and the 
Children, Young People and Learning O&S Panel. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Working Groups 

 
5.2 The O&S Commission has approved some minor revisions to the O&S work programme for 

2015-16, which is being delivered largely as planned.  A routine report has been submitted 
to each O&S Commission meeting, monitoring progress against the O&S Work 
Programme, using traffic light indicators, and with particular reference to the Commission’s 
own Working Groups. 

 
5.3 The table at Appendix 1 sets out the status of the O&S Working Groups currently 

underway, along with the list of completed reviews since 2010. 
 

 



Unrestricted 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 
5.4 The O&S Commission met on 9 July, 24 September and 19 November.  The main items 

included: 
 
 The customary annual meeting with representatives of the Community Safety 

Partnership and Thames Valley Police, with a focus on the 2014/15 annual crime 
figures and the priorities in the Community Safety Plan. 

 An introductory briefing in respect of the Chief Executive’s Office and the Corporate 
Services Department. 

 Discussions with the Executive Members for Corporate Services and Transformation 
& Finance on their priorities and plans.  

 Reviewing the quarterly performance reports for the Corporate Services Department, 
the Chief Executive’s Office and the Council as a whole.  

 Considering the response by the Executive to the Overview and Scrutiny report 
re
[...]
TINY COMMISSION 
28 JANUARY 2016 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME AND ANNUAL 

REPORT 
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report invites members to propose items for inclusion in the Overview and 

Scrutiny (O&S) Commission’s work programme for 2016/17, and to note the process 
for production of the annual report of O&S. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

2.1 Proposes items for inclusion in the Commission’s work programme for 2016/17. 
2.2 Notes the process for production of the annual report of O&S for 2015/16. 
 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 To assist Members’ consideration of possible items for inclusion in the Commission’s 

work programme for 2016/17, the previously completed reviews are listed on the 
following page, also the work programme for the current year.  

 
3.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Panels have also been invited to consider, at their 

meetings in January 2016, items for their future work programmes. Officers also have 
items to suggest for members’ consideration. The complete draft programme will form 
part of the annual report of O&S for 2015-16, which will be put forward for O&S 
Commission approval, and consultation with the Corporate Management Team and 
the Executive, in due course.  
 

3.3 The work programme for 2016/17 will form part of the annual report of O&S for 
2015/16, which is due to be presented to Council (as required by the Constitution) on 
27 April 2016. In line with previous practice, passages in the report will be drafted by 
officers and agreed with the respective O&S Chairman. The composite draft report 
will then be circulated to all members of the O&S Commission for their comments, 
and the Chairman of the Commission will be asked to approve the final version, after 
comments have been sought from the Executive and the Corporate Management 
Team.   

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND 
OTHER 
[...]
 

 

 
 

 
FUTURE PROPOSED REVIEWS 

(Unlikely to be resourced until 2016/17 or later) 
 

1. Learning and Development 
 
To review the Learning and Development functions for officers, with an emphasis on 
E-Learning activities. 
 

2. Procurement – Contract Management 
 
To review the Council’s arrangements for effective management of significant 
contracts. 
 

3. Bracknell Town Centre – Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour 
 
To review the crime and anti-social behaviour issues arising from the growth in the 
night-time economy in the regenerated Bracknell Town centre. 
 

 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	2a Information Requests (19 Nov Meeting)

	6 The Council's Budget Consultation
	06b CS  CW Combined Budget Report
	15 Dec 15  Revenue Budget Report v2
	TO: THE Executive
	Draft Budget Requirement 2016/17

	Annexe A - Commitment Budget
	Commitment budget Dec 2015
	Commitments 

	Description of Commitment Budget Items for 2016_17 v2

	Annexe B - Pressures v1
	CORPORATE SERVICES / CHIEF EXECUTIVE ‘S OFFICE

	Annexe C - Savings v1
	CORPORATE SERVICES / CHIEF EXECUTIVE’s office

	Annexe D - Fees &  Charges 2016-17 combined v2
	CS Fees & Charges 2016-17
	F&C


	00 Capital 16-17  Report FINAL LAURA
	00 Capital Programme 2016-17 Annexes FINAL


	8 Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR) 2015/16
	9 Executive Forward Plan
	Executive Forward Plan 28.1.16

	10 Work Programme and Panel Activity Update
	TO: overview and scrutiny COMMISSION
	WORK PROGRAMME AND PANEL ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report
	12 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Annual Report





Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
28 JANUARY 2016 
7.30  - 9.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Angell, Brossard, Finnie, 
Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Mattick, Phillips, Porter and Mrs Temperton 
 
Parent Governor Representative: 
Mr R Briscoe 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation & Finance 
Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services & Public 
Protection 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Birch 
 
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Pat Keane, Chief Officer: Information Services 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Helen Pennington, Group Accountant  
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

38. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 19 November 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

39. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection. 

40. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

41. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from the public in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 



 

42. The Council's Budget Consultation  

The Commission considered a report that set out draft budget proposals for 2016/17. 
It was reported that the Executive would be considering all representations made at 
its meeting on 9 February 2016, before recommending the budget to Council. 
 
The Borough Treasurer delivered a presentation and made the following points: 
 

 He reported that the provisional local government settlement had been 
surprising and caught many local authorities off guard and was set to change 
the landscape of local government over the next four years. Whilst the Council 
had been told to  expect a 25 to 40% cut in central government funding over 
the next four years, the ensuing cut in funding had been closer to 80%. 
Representations were being made to the Government both by officers and 
politically. 

 Unlike previous years the Council’s budget setting process would need to 
continue over a longer period to deal with this late addition to budget 
pressures. 

 He stated that the draft budget proposals before Members would be important 
to deliver the Council’s medium term financial plan. 

 Capping of Council tax increases still applied.  

 Resource allocation was now central to all Government decisions; in particular 
affluent areas would be expected to find more of their own resources. This 
contained some unrealistic assumptions, for example on the level of new 
house building. 

 £2.4m additional savings would need to be made by the Council in the first 
year, followed by £1.7m in the following year.  

 A precedent had been set by the Government as there had been no pre 
cursors to indicate that funding would be slashed this significantly. The 
Council would now need to develop a set of additional proposals to make 
more immediate savings. The Commission would have an opportunity to 
consider these additional proposals on 10 March 2016. 

 
The Director of Corporate Services reported that her department had worked hard to 
ensure they did not have any budget pressures. Savings proposed amounted to 
£750,000, this was on the back of 20% of savings that had already been made by the 
Corporate Services Department and the Chief Executive’s Office. This had been 
achieved through a combination of staff reductions and efficiencies. 
 
In response to Members queries it was reported that: 

 Home to School transport included the funding of adults who accompanied 
each young child to school. 

 There may be opportunities where Business Rates could be increased and 
this would be considered where appropriate. 

 The Assistant Chief Executive reported that the budget pressure in the Chief 
Executive’s Office would be reduced as a result of additional budget 
proposals. 

 The Borough Treasurer reported that National Insurance contributions had 
increased for both employees and employers. 

 The Director of Corporate Services reported that the culture and climate of the 
organisation was currently one of austerity and reducing costs and making 
savings wherever possible. 

 It was reported that printing leaflets externally had not been explored as the 
shared printing service had been working well and had reduced costs 
significantly across the Council. This service would be reviewed after a year. 



 

 Building maintenance surveying work had been externalised as this was more 
cost-effective, but the alternative of in-house surveyers was kept under 
review. 

 
The Chairman stated that he was surprised by the low rates charged by the Council’s 
legal services team for their services and that this was in need of review as higher 
rates should be pursued. He stated that other charges should also be considered as 
well as those services that the Council did not currently charge for. The Borough 
Treasurer reported that the Transformation Programme would be considering all of 
these issues and income generation more generally. This would include a variety of 
options, such as, for example,  investing in property to generate income. 
 
In response to Members queries, it was reported that the Agresso system was 
coming to the end of its life and a new version would need to be installed. 
 
The Commission endorsed the comments made in the minute extracts from 
Overview & Scrutiny Panels and the draft budget proposals before them with 
the caveat that further draft budget proposals would be put before them on 10 
March 2016 for consideration.      

43. Information and Communications Technology Update  

The Chief Officer: Information Services delivered a presentation and covered the 
following areas: 
 

 Corporate ICT Responsibilities 

 Council-wide ICT Spend 2014/15 

 Corporate ICT Budget 2015/16 

 2015 ICT Work Programme 

 ICT Survey – satisfaction levels 

 Socitm Benchmarking Summary – Key Performance Indicators 

 ICT Strategy/Internal Digital Strategy 
 
In response to members queries, it was reported: 
 

 The ICT Helpdesk had received 21,000 calls in 2015, ICT services undertook 
trend analysis and considered emerging patterns of calls to decipher if 
training in any particular area may be required or beneficial to staff. It was 
reported that around 4,000 calls were around things that were not working 
properly, the remainder of the calls were for other services eg, access to 
various technology/services. 

 It was reported that multi agency safeguarding used highly secure technology 
to carry out their work, in addition Forest Care were able to also use this 
technology. 

 It was reported it wasn’t seen as absolutely necessary to upgrade from 
Windows 7 to 10 at this time. 

 The Chairman requested that the log/analysis of calls received by the ICT 
help desk be provided for him. The Chief Officer Information Services agreed 
to provide this.    

44. Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR) 2015/16  

The Commission noted the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for the second quarter of 2015/16. 



 

45. Executive Forward Plan  

The Commission noted the forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a 
corporate nature.  
 
In response to Members queries, it was reported that the potential acquisition of the 
former Magistrates Court had not been included in the Capital budget, as it was at 
this stage still a proposal and no decisions had yet been taken.  

46. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update  

The Commission noted the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for 2015-16 and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen 
on each Panel’s progress against the work programme. 
 
The Chairman of the Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
reported that the Panel had agreed at their meeting on 19 January, to include in their 
work programme the successfulness of housing delivery in the borough. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission reported that the amber status 
on the Commission’s work programme were due to financial information not being 
ready at the point the agenda was published. 
 
Councillor Brossard agreed to consult the Chairman of the Children, Young People & 
Learning Overview & Scrutiny Panel on the amber status included in the Panel’s work 
programme and to report back to the Commission. 

47. Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report  

The Commission noted the Overview and Scrutiny activity and developments over 
the period June to November 2015, set out in the report. 

48. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Annual Report  

The Chairman reported that all Overview and Scrutiny Panels and the Commission 
would need to consider their work programmes for 2016/17. A proposed work 
programme for Overview and Scrutiny for 2016/17 would then be annexed to a report 
for the April  2016 Council meeting. 
 
The Chairman also reported that it would be crucial to incorporate the Council’s 
transformation process into the Overview & Scrutiny work programme and that he 
would discuss this with the Vice-Chairman and report back to the Commission on 
how best to achieve this.  
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


